## [TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I SECTION II OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA] Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan Jor Bagh Road, Aliganj, New Delhi-110003.

Dated: 09/10/2024

## **NOTIFICATION**

ADMIN-19011/15/2021-P-II (.) In pursuance of Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs) Order No. 13016/4/2024-IES dated 27/09/2024, the President is pleased to appoint Ms. Sutanuka Sarkar (IES:2020) to Senior Time Scale as Deputy Director in the Pay Level-11 (Rs.67,700-2,08,700/-) in the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change with effect from the forenoon of 01/10/2024.

(Vikash Chandra Gupta)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

To

The Manager Govt. of India Press Minto Road, Delhi- alongwith Hindi version

## Copy to:-

- Ms. Sutanuka Sarkar, Deputy Director, MoEF&CC- with a request to submit option for fixation of pay under FR 22(i)(a)(1) within 30 days of date of issue of this notification.
- 2. The Pay and Accounts Officer, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- 3. DDO (Cash), MoEF&CC, New Delhi
- Dr. Kokila Jayaram, Director (IES), D/o Economic Affair, Room No. 33, A-I, North Block, New Delhi.
- 5. Office of JS (Admin)/ DS (P.II).
- 6. Hindi Section for translation into Hindi.
- 7. Under Secretary (IT)/ Consultant (IT) for updation on website.
- 8. Service Book/Guard Folder/Spare Copies/Personal File